Notes to Financial Statements

15

12. Prior Period Adjustment

During the year ended December 31, 2022, management discovered that two mobile fab labs, and related
equipment, which were fabricated in a prior year were improperly expensed rather than capitalized.  The
mobile fab labs were funded under two grant agreements, and the expenditures for building them were
expensed, consistently with all other expenditures for fab labs.  However, these grant agreements did not
transfer ownership of the mobile fab labs to other parties but were owned and used by the Organization as part
of their programs, and therefore, should have been capitalized. Each of these mobile fab labs, and related
equipment were completed and placed into service prior to 2021. Accordingly, the Organization recorded a
prior period adjustment to opening net assets to reflect the net book value of the fab labs as of January 1, 2021,
and to adjust the December 31, 2021 financial statements for the affected accounts. The effect of the amounts
previously reported on the December 31, 2021 financial statements is as follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Equipment, net 738$   132,831$   133,569$
Net assets (deficit) without donor restrictions (57,932)$   132,831$   74,899$

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
Management and general expenses 401,695$   63,218$   464,913$
Net assets (deficit), beginning of year - without donor restrictions (230,201)$   196,049$   (34,152)$
Net assets (deficit), end of year - without donor restrictions (57,932)$   132,831$   74,899$

Statements of Cash Flows and Functional Expenses
Depreciation 739$   63,218$   63,957$

As of and For the Year Ended December 31, 2021